

**No. 20-55679**

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

AYA HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC. and AYA HEALTHCARE, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AMN HEALTHCARE, INC. et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of California  
No. 3:17-cv-205 (Hon. Michael M. Anello)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL F. MURRAY  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ELYSE DORSEY  
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General*

DANIEL E. HAAR  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 3224  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-4510  
maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Legal Background .....	2
II. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Non-Solicitation Agreement Between Aya And AMN Is A Horizontal Restraint .....	13
II. The Per Se Rule Applies To Naked Non-Solicitation Agreements Between Labor-Market Competitors.....	20
III. AMN Bears The Burden To Demonstrate That The Non- Solicitation Agreement Is Reasonably Necessary To The Parties' Legitimate, Procompetitive Collaboration .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	26
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	31, 36
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	26
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	3
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	33
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	4
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	15, 19
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	3
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 29
<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	3, 4, 21, 26
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	29, 30
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948) .....	27
<i>Metro Indus., Inc., v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Nat’l Football League v. N. Am. Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982) .....	29, 30
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	2
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990) .....	4, 15-16, 19
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	2, 5, 14, 28, 31, 32, 35
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	4
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	5, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) .....	5, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Coop. Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>United States v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966) .....	16
<i>United States v. Joyce</i> , 895 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 3, 4, 27
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	36
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007) .....	27
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Phillip E. Areeda (late) & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (Wolters Kluwer Cheetah) .....	14, 17, 22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals</i> (Oct. 2016), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/903511/download">https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/903511/download</a> .....	25
Gregory J. Werden, <i>The Ancillary Restraints Doctrine After Dagher</i> , 8 <i>Sedona Conf. J.</i> 17 (2007) .....	29
